1) Approving and authorizing AUI to issue up to 172,652 common shares at a price of
$28.96 per share to AUHI for a maximum aggregate consideration of $5,000,000.00;

2) Approving the purposes of the issue, which is to:
(a) provide financing for capital expenditures and for other general corporate purposes

and
(b) maintain a capital structure that includes the 41% common equity ratio approved for

AUI by the Alberta Energy and Utilities Board, predecessor to the AUC, in Decision
2004-052 dated July 2, 2004;

3) Providing such further and other relief as AUI may request and the Commission may
grant in the circumstances.

The issue price of $28.96 represented the average book value per share of the 1,390,000
outstanding common shares at December 31, 2007. In support of the Application, AUI provided
a certified copy of the Resolution of the Directors of AUI authorizing the issue of the common
shares and an opinion of its legal counsel, MacPherson, Leslie & Tyerman LLP, that it has the
corporate power and capacity to issue the common shares and that the issue would not violate the
provisions contained in any of its outstanding debentures. AUI also provided a pro forma capital
structure as follows:

 January 1, 2008

January 1, 2008

After Giving Effect to
The Issue of the Shares(1)

 Amount % Amount %
 ($000s)  ($000s)

Long-term Debt 60,000.0  59.8 60,000.0  57.0
Common Equity  40,251.1   40.2  45,251.1   43.0

Total Capital 100,251.1  100.0 105,251.1  100.0

(1) AUI’s common equity ratio at December 31, 2006 was 40%. After giving effect to

the issue of the common shares the pro forma mid-year common equity ratio would be 41%.

AUI advised that AUHI owned all of the issued and outstanding common shares of AUI.
Therefore, the issuance of the common shares to AUHI would have no effect on the control of
AUI or on the voting power related to the shares of AUI.

AUI’s proposed issuance of common shares will maintain a capital structure which approximates
the Alberta Energy and Utilities Board approved capital structure, including the 41% common